
C

~ cfiT cfi I <-11 c>l "-1
Office of the Commissioner

44tr 5#@rel, 34r 3E,d-1 c; I Iii I c; 3-l 1glc>l "-1
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate

01IQ'8€i :i:rcrcr,~ 'JffclT, 3-IJ-lillcllfft, 3-lE,d-lc;lli!lc;-380015
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015

Phone: 079-26305136
E-Mail : commrappl1-cexamd@nic.in

Website : www.cqstappealahmedabad.qov.in
By SPEED POST

DIN:- 20240564SW0000217592
(cl? pl<el i&IT/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/816/2024 /e:,C9G?;- ,..... 'a\)

(x9 er4let arr?riens? f8tie/ AHM-EXCUS-Q0.2~APP-37/2024-25 dated
) Order-In -Appeal and date 21.05.2024

LfTRc1 fcp1:rr Tf[ff / $fl rria tr, sngaa (arfy(lT) Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)

(ti) srlala#lfail 30.05.2024Date of Issue

Gs-
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 77/DC/D/VM//22-23 dated 10.2.2023
passed by The Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Division-III, Ahmedabad)
North

0-1 41<:1 cf.> af cITT -..:rn=r '3fR -qa-r 1 Mittal Bhupendrabhai Patel
('cl) Name and Address of the B-401, Dev Vihar-2, Station Road, Sanand,

Appellant Ahmedabad-382110

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

4lapl qrgrlaur 3mda­

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) ha 3qr ea 3rf)Ru, 1994 #l ur araa ft sau nu +rata saR]q@a rr
al su-ura wu gvga ks 3iafagrlarur era arfl ufra, +4Fl#R, fa rill1, TU
fcr'J--fTTf, "'cIT~~. 'GJlq,fcftq 1ai, irami, { fee«ft: 110001 al alsat afeg­

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t11 Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of
Section.-35 ibid : -

(a) ufrtal sf#ass }fl sffar ear a fa4t usmr qr err ala]af@nit
40srnl qi usrrmaasraggfl, a f@4ft rusnna rusriia?as f@5tf] aaa

-.-aa«ft uosrn@ma a7 ,fanars{et/4~:i In case of any loss of goods where !he loss occur in transit from a factory to a
2# es We#ouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
i & dFrocessing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
2louse.
. "vo 4 -"

g) indhare fa5fl Igau2 a Ruffaaawumaa faRforsq@tr yeaalre
R 3Gal yeah fad#irelit ta#srs f#ft ay urgruffaa ?t



In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

() s#fa Gara a6t 3ara zea b gramh f@u slspl aRezmrralnu?si2h or2st
sits err ua fa h gaff@o nga, area#truRaatauur sari fa 3if@fua i 2)
1998 4TT 109 rlfgaaf@g null

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as

•. prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) Rf@as7 3aaa ks mu ssi ieaq za va ara vut u 3rka@it vu1 200/- pl
gilar st sang at srzi id4agerg? snarl at 1ooo/- #l sirmar#l slut

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

faryes, k?du 3arr yesg lar aw 34llu mrnf@raw.k uR srft­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) au 3n zyca ff@fu, 1944 al err 35-fr3s-<h siafa­
under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:-

(2) Ga«ff@a qfbasal rgurh arearar a7 srfia, sr4lat #ma l #tar zeta, h4tu
3Ir yeas ugi hara orfi#tamufrau (Rrz a6) uf2gm 2bf 41al, 1natalo4 rear,
agnrf] 1ra+, 3rra,fr+F, GgnIa1a-380004I

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
" (CESTAT) at 2'n10or, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:

380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form
EA-3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand/
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.



·,
In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.O.

should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application·:to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) 91nIiu zyce sf@fas 1970 qur zig)frat. rg{fl -1 h siafa fuffa fau 3rgur#«
3rf@a u getorr?r zrufe,Ra Poff ,if@ranta 3n2st ] a ,la a5tguRa 6.so ha at
..tJllllcill~~~~~I

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) sq 3it i«if@er +real al Ria0laara fuil al 3f'R ft en 34 lcb frsfa fcptfT uITdT% \JlT
fargees, a4tu 3nlaa yea vi arc 3rfl#la4rqf@rarr (ataffaf,) f44, 1982Rfea?
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) la zyca, #tu sna zyv hara aft#tr nruf@raw (free) vh4f er4lita
~~- c:bddll-liJI (Demand)~~(Penalty) cITT 10% "l:J9\Jflif cl?Rf~%1 (:llciifcl5,~
1i9 \Jfli1 10~~%1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 &
Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)
~~~Jfix-licllcb-l ~ '3-fd1lcf,~Q1TITcBcfa:rcfft'l-li1T (Duty Demanded) I

(28) ~(Section) llD~cffldR~~;
(29) furma#r@dz3fstfr;
(30) hr@z3ReePuitaf 6bas2rift1

T qa sat' if@a srfa i ua@q am cf5T WAT ifo: '3fif@·~~~mo: -ircf~ tt
Rt<TT TftfT % I ·

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
tha.t the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:

(xxviii) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(xxix) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(xx.'{) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (3) .gr Gr?gr h 4f 3flea fsot # au sfe srrar zyeu aus Rafa gt at l=frT
fcpQ: TfQ" ~ ~ 10% 'P@R "Q'{ 3it ssi kaa aus fBc1 I faa "ITT d<Sf auh 1o% 'Jf@R "Q'{ cf5T "GIT
to4l?

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute."

..... --< ~(
w

-,;_,:

/:j' 0

\
• ,c;; =

;:: :;.;.

es
\~o



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/816/2024

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Mittal Bhupendrabhai patel, E-101,

Arise Florus, Near Elephant Temple, S.G.Highway,Gota,Ahmedabad-382481(As per

OIO B-401,Dev Vihar-2, Station Road, Sanand,Ahmedabad-382110) (hereinafter

referred to as "the appellant") against Order-in-Original No. 77/DC/D/VM/22-23

dated 10.02.2023 passed by The Deputy Commissioner, Central GST & · Central

Excise,Division-III Ahmedabad North (hereinafter referred to as "the adjudicating

authority").

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant are holding Service

tax Registration No AWHPP5544KSD001 engaged in business activity of transport of

goods by raod/goods transport agency service . On scrutiny of the data received

from the Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) and ST-3 for the FY 2016-17, it was

noticed that the appellant has shown less amount of "Value of Services provided" in

the ST-3 against the amount shown as "Total Amount paid/Credited Under 194C,

194H, 1941, 194]' and "Sales of Service" in their ITR filed with the Income Tax

Department, as under:-

Year Sales of Value of service Value Difference in Service Tax

services(IT provided as per ST­ ITR & ST-3 Return short paid (in

R) 3 Rs.)

2016-17 13,05,850/ 8,82,770/- 4,23,080/- 63,462/-

-

The appellant were called upon explanation along with the supporting

documents viz. balance sheet, P 8L Account, Income Tax Returns, Form 26AS and ST-

3 for the concerned period. However, the appellant neither submitted any documents

nor responded in satisfactory manner.

2.1 Subsequently, the appellant was issued Show Cause Notice No. AR­

III/SCN/AC/MB Patel/138/21-22 dated 20.10.2021 demanding Service Tax amounting

to Rs. 63,462/- for the period FY 2016-17 under proviso to Sub-Section (1) of Section

73 of the Finance Act, 1994. The SCN also proposed

Section 75 and imposition of penalties under Section

Finance Act, 1994.

4



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/816/2024

i

2.2 The Show Cause Notice was adjudicated ex-parte vide the impugned order by

the adjudicating authority wherein the demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs.

63,462/- was confirmed under proviso to Sub-Section~ (1) of Section 73 of the Finance

Act, 1994 along with Interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 for the F.Y.

2016-17. Further (i) Penalty of Rs. 63,462/- was also imposed on the appellant under

Section 78 of the Finance. Act, 1994; (ii) Penalty of Rs. 10,000/- was imposed on the

appellant under Section 77(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 and (iii) Penalty of Rs. 10,000/­

was imposed on the appellant under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,

the appellant have preferred the present appeal on the following grounds:

• The appellant submitted that was engaged in providing services of

"Transportation of Goods by Road under trade name and style of"Migway" to

various body corporate by taking transportation service from other transport

agents. He earned income of transportation charges and incurred expenses of

transportation charges. His total income of transportation charges was

exempted as the service recipient needs to pay service tax under RCM and he

was liable to pay service tax only on his transportation expenses.

• They stated that they have. provided transport of services and earned Rs.

13,05,850/- and the same were mentioned in ITR. Further they received

transportation service and made payment of Rs. 8,82,770/- to service provider

and paid the service tax under RCM. The same was shown in ST-3 returns. The

assessing officer wrongly compared the transportation income mentioned in

ITR to the transportation expenses mentioned in ST-3 on which service tax is

already paid under RCM.

o They denied all the demand confirmed vide impugned OlO and requested that

same may be quashed and set- aside. .

4. Personal hearing in the case was held on 15.05.2024. Shri Darshan Belani,
'Chartered Accountant, appeared on behalf of the appellant for personal hearing. He

reiterated the contents of the written submission and requested to allow their appeal.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal,

submissions made in the Appeal Memorandum, during the cou '.~al
923l

s



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/816/2024

hearing and documents available on record. The issue to be decided in the present

appeal is whether the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, ·

confirming the demand of service tax against the appellant along with interest and

penalty, in the facts and circumstance of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise.

The demand pertains to the FY. 2016-17.

6. I find that in the SCN in question, the demand has been raised for the period

FY. 2016-17 based on the Income Tax Returns filed by the appellant. Further the

demand was confirmed on the differential amount of ITR and the ST-3 returns filed

for the relevant period.

7. Now the submission is filed before me. From the submission it is observed that

the appellant has contended that during the .Y. 2016-17, they have provided the

Transportation services to the various body corporate and earned the income Rs.

13,05,850/- from the same. They have furnished the "Transportation Income Ledger,

Copies of the invoices, "Transportation Expenses ledger" and copy of ST-3 filed for

relevant period.

From the "Transportation Income Ledger" and copies of the invoices, I find that

they have provided the transportation of goods services to M/s Amneal

Pharmaceutical Pvt. Ltd, Freight Express Ltd. and Ant logistics pvt. ltd etc. and

charged transportation charges. Being body corporate, the above service recipients

were liable to pay service tax on such transaction as per Notification No 30/2012-ST

dated 20.06.2012.

For reference the relevant portion of Notification No 30/2012-ST dated

20.06.2012 is reproduced as under:

I. The taxable services,­
(A) (i) ;

(ii) provided or agreed to be provided by a goods transport agency in respect of transportation of
goods by road, where the person liable to payfreight is,­
(a} anyfactory registered under or governed by the Factories Act, 1948 (63 of1948};
(b) any society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860 (21 of 1860} or under any other
lawfor the time being in
force in any part of India;
(c) any co-operative society established by or under any law;
(d) any dealer of excisable goods, who is registered under the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of1944} or
the rules made
thereunder;
(e) any body corporate established, by or under any Jaw; or
(f) any partnershipfirm whether registered or not under any law including association ofpersons;

{II) The extent of service tax payable thereon by the person who provides the service n
who receives the service for the taxable services specified in (I) shall be as specified i
Table, namely:­

6



F. IO. PPL/CUI/S 1P/816/2024

.Table

SI.No. Description ofa service Percentage Percentage of
ofservice tax service tax payable
payable by the by the person .
person providing receiving the
service service

1 .... . ... . ....
2 in respect ofservices provided or Nil 100%

agreed to be provided by a goods
transport
agency in respect of .
transportation ofgoods by road

3 .... . ... . ..

Further, while going through the ST-3 returns filed for the relevant period and.

"TransportatiOn Expenses" ledger, I find that they have paid service tax under RCM on

the taxable amount Rs. 8,82,770/-. paid against "Transportation Expenses" to various

service provider.

8. Form the above discussion, I am of the considered view that Rs. 13,05,850/- was

earned by the appellant providing the Transportation services to the various body

corporate and the 100% service tax liability comes upon the service recipient under

RCM and not upon the appellant. Further, the amount Rs. 8,82,770/- was their

transportation expenses on which they have already paid the applicable service tax

and the same is also shown in their ST-3 returns. Hence, no service tax liability is upon

the appellant. Since the demand of service tax is not sustainable on merits, there does

not arise any question of charging interest or imposing penalties in the case.

9. In view of the above, the impugned order is set aside and the appeal is allowed.

10. sf #af ta af ft +& zfa#Rqz1t 3qtadfanmar? t

The appeal- filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

Attested

4sJ~ ~
(aria$r)

air4a (sf«ea)

Date:210·24

.a1Ca< -Zu.
/
7

p»' ­
o

-- wr:: :r.
i3

* ·o
7

>Manish Kumar
Superintendent(Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/816/2024

By RPAD / SPEED POST

To,
M/s. Mittal Bhupendrabhai pate!,
E-101, Arise Florus,
Near Elephant Temple, S.G.Highway,
Gota,Ahmedabad-382481

Appellant

The Deputy Commissioner,
Central GST & Central Excise,
Division-III Ahmedabad North

Respondent

Copy to:
1) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone
2) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North
3) The Deputy Commissioner, Central GST & Central Excise, Division-III Ahmedabad

North.

59Guard File
6) PA file

4) The Assistant Commissioner (HQ System), CGST, Ahmedabad North
(for uploading the OIA)

g Ea
$. CEr

"$
>'a •
le; (,.J rn,
- uu » 2re :r. ~ 'Jl/%; #
~

* ·o

8


